
a Quick start guide

Industrial-Design Fan Heater HTIF20FYW

For more information see the extended manual online: 
ned.is/htif20fyw

Intended use
• The product is exclusively intended as a fan heater.
• This product is only suitable for well insulated spaces or occasional use.
• The product is not intended for professional use.
• Any modification of the product may have consequences for safety, warranty and proper functioning.

Parts list [Image A]
1 Plug
2 Heating element
3 Power selector

4 Thermostat
5 Air inlet grill

Safety instructions
 - WARNING

• Only use the product as described in this manual.
• Do not use a damaged product.
• Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised.
• Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the product provided that it has 

been placed or installed in its intended normal operating position and they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the product in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the product or 
perform user maintenance.

• This product can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, 
sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the product in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. 
Children shall not play with the product. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children 
without supervision.

• Do not splash water onto the product.
• Do not let water enter the product.
• Do not use the product in wet or damp environments.
• Do not use the product to dry your laundry.
• Do not use the product in dusty environments.
• Do not use the product in rooms less than 4 m2.
• Do not cover the product.
• Keep the product far away from loose products (e.g. curtains, plastic bags, paper) that can cover the air 

inlet easily.
• Keep the product at a distance from flammable objects such as furniture, curtains and similar.
• Do not use the product in rooms where flammable liquids or gases are used or stored.
• Do not place the product on moving vehicles or somewhere easy to be tipped over.
• Unplug the power cord when the product is not in use for a long time.
• Do not unplug the product by pulling on the cable. Always grasp the plug and pull.
• When using an extension cord, use one which is as short as possible and fully extended.
• Do not connect other products to the same power outlet as the product.
• Do not use the product using an on/off timer or other equipment which can automatically switch the 

device on.
• Do not locate the product immediately below a power outlet.
• Do not leave the heater unattended for a considerable amount of time when in use.
• This product may only be serviced by a qualified technician for maintenance to reduce the risk of electric 

shock.
• Only use attachments specified by the manufacturer.

Connecting the heater to the mains [Image B]
 4 Leave a minimum of 1 m space around the air inlet and outlet to allow a good circulation of airflow.

1. Place the fan heater on a leveled and firm surface.
2. Plug the power plug 1 into a power outlet.

Turning on the heater
 4When using the fan heater for the first time, a slight emission of smoke may occur. This is normal and 
stops after a short time.

1. Turn the thermostat 4 to the MAX position.
2. Turn the power selector 3 to the desired power setting.

Turning off the heater
3. Turn the power selector 3 to the 0 position.
4. Unplug the power plug 1 out of the power outlet.

Specifications

Product Industrial fan heater

Article number HTIF20FYW

Dimensions (l x w x h) 190 x 220 x 170 mm

Input voltage AC 220 - 240 V 50 Hz

Required power 2000 W

Setting 20/20/1000/2000 W

c Kurzanleitung

Industriedesign-Heizlüfter HTIF20FYW

Für weitere Informationen beachten Sie die erweiterte Anleitung online: 
ned.is/htif20fyw

Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung
• Das Produkt ist allein zur Verwendung als Heizlüfter gedacht.
• Dieses Produkt ist nur für gut isolierte Räume oder für den gelegentlichen Gebrauch geeignet.
• Das Produkt ist nicht für den professionellen Einsatz gedacht.
• Jegliche Modifikation des Produkts kann Folgen für die Sicherheit, Garantie und ordnungsgemäße 

Funktionalität haben.

Teileliste [Abbildung A]
1 Stecker
2 Heizelement
3 Leistungswahl

4 Thermostat
5 Lufteinlassgitter

Sicherheitshinweise
 - WARNUNG

• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur wie in dieser Anleitung beschrieben.
• Verwenden Sie keinesfalls ein beschädigtes Produkt.
• Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten ferngehalten werden, außer sie werden durchgehend beaufsichtigt.
• Kinder zwischen 3 und 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann Ein-/Ausschalten, wenn es in der gedachten 

normalen Betriebsposition steht oder installiert wurde und die Kinder beaufsichtigt werden oder in die 
sichere Benutzung des Produkts eingewiesen wurden und die bestehenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
zwischen 3 und 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät weder mit dem Stromnetz verbinden, noch Einstellungen 
verändern, das Produkt reinigen oder Wartungsarbeiten durchführen.

• Kinder ab dem achten Lebensjahr und Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder ohne ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnis dürfen dieses Produkt nur dann 
verwenden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder in die sichere Benutzung des Produkts eingewiesen 
wurden und die bestehenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfe nicht mit dem Produkt spielen. 
Reinigung und Wartung durch den Benutzer dürfen nicht von unbeaufsichtigten Kindern durchgeführt 
werden.

• Spitzen Sie kein Wasser auf das Produkt.
• Lassen Sie kein Wasser in das Produkt eindringen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in nassen oder feuchten Umgebungen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, um Ihre Wäsche zu trocknen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in staubigen Umgebungen.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in Räumen kleiner als 4 m2.
• Decken Sie das Produkt nicht ab.
• Halten Sie das Produkt von losen Gegenständen fern (z. B. Vorhänge, Kunststoffbeutel, Papier), die leicht 

den Lufteinlass verdecken könnten.
• Halten Sie das Produkt von entzündlichen Gegenständen wie Möbeln, Vorhängen oder ähnlichem fern.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht in Räumen, in denen brennbare Flüssigkeiten oder Gase verwendet 

oder gelagert werden.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht auf bewegliche Gegenstände oder an stellen, wo es leicht umgeworfen 

werden kann.
• Ziehen Sie das Netzkabel aus der Steckdose, wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum nicht 

verwendet wird.
• Ziehen Sie das Produkt niemals am Kabel aus der Steckdose. Halten Sie immer den Stecker fest und 

ziehen Sie daran.
• Bei Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels muss dieses so kurz wie möglich und vollständig abgerollt sein.
• Verwenden Sie keine anderen Produkt an derselben Steckdose wie das Produkt.
• Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mit einer Zeitschaltuhr oder einer anderen Vorrichtung, die das Gerät 

automatisch einschalten kann.
• Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht unmittelbar unter eine Steckdose.
• Lassen Sie den Heizlüfter nicht für längere Zeit unbeaufsichtigt, wenn dieser in Verwendung ist.
• Dieses Produkt darf nur von einem ausgebildeten Techniker gewartet werden, um die Gefahr eines 

Stromschlags zu reduzieren.
• Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller angegebenes Zubehör.

Anschließen des Heizlüfters an die Stromversorgung [Abbildung B]
 4 Lassen Sie mindestens 1 m Platz um den Lufteinlass und -auslass, um eine gute Luftzirkulation zu 
ermöglichen.

1. Stellen Sie den Lüfter auf einen ebenen und stabilen Untergrund.
2. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker 1 in eine Steckdose.

Einschalten des Heizlüfters
 4 Bei erstmaliger Verwendung des Heizlüftung kann eine leichte Rauchbildung auftreten. Dies ist ein 
normaler Vorgang und dies stoppt nach kurzer Zeit.

1. Stellen Sie den Thermostat 4 auf die Position MAX.
2. Drehen Sie den Leistungsregler 3 auf die gewünschte Leistungsstufe.

Ausschalten des Heizlüfters
3. Drehen Sie den Leistungsregler 3 in die Position 0.
4. Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 1 aus der Steckdose.

Spezifikationen

Produkt Industrie-Heizlüfter

Artikelnummer HTIF20FYW

Größe (L x B x H) 190 x 220 x 170 mm

Eingangsspannung AC 220 - 240 V 50 Hz

Erforderliche Leistung 2000 W

Einstellung 20/20/1000/2000 W
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Industrial-Design Fan Heater
2000 W with PTC heating element and thermostat

HTIF20FYW
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Ytterligere advarsler 
Norsk

Dette symbolet på apparatet 
betyr: Må ikke dekkes til!
Tett tilsyn er nødvendig hvis produktet brukes 
i nærheten av barn eller funksjonshemmede 
personer. Barn under 3 år bør holdes borte med 
mindre de blir overvåket kontinuerlig. Barn fra 
3 år og under 8 år skal bare slå på / av apparatet 
forutsatt at det er plassert eller installert i 
den tiltenkte normale driftsposisjonen og 
de har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk 
av apparatet på en sikker måte forstå farene 
som er involvert. Barn i alderen 3 år og under 
8 år skal ikke koble til, regulere og rengjøre 
apparatet eller utføre brukervedlikehold. Dette 
apparatet er ikke egnet for bruk av barn eller 
personer som har fysiske, sensoriske og / eller 
mentale begrensninger, eller av personer 
som ikke har kjennskap til eller erfaring med 
dette apparatet. Dette apparatet kan brukes 
av barn fra 8 år og oppover og personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental evne 
eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap hvis de 
har fått tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruk av 
apparatet på en sikker måte og forstår farene. 
involvert. Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. 
Rengjøring og brukervedlikehold skal ikke 
utføres av barn uten tilsyn.

Vær forsiktig! Noen deler av dette 
produktet kan bli veldig varme og forårsake 
forbrenning. Spesiell oppmerksomhet må 
gis der barn og sårbare mennesker er til 
stede. Ikke la bar hud komme i kontakt med 
varme overflater.

Ytterligare 
varningsmeddelanden 
Svenska

Den här symbolen betyder: får ej 
övertäckas!
Noggrann övervakning är nödvändig när 
denna produkt används och barn eller 
obehöriga personer är i närheten. Låt inte 
barn använda värmefläktet som leksak. Barn 
under 3 år måste hållas utom räckhåll och 
ska hållas under uppsikt. Barn som är äldre 
än 3 år men yngre än 8 år får endast stänga 
av och sätta på den om apparaten står på 
sin vanliga plats för drift eller är installerad 
och barnet hålls under uppsikt och har fått 
instruktioner angående säker användning av 
apparaten och förstår vilken fara och ansvar 
detta innebär. Barn som är äldre än 3 år men 
yngre än 8 år får inte stoppa in stickkontakten 

i uttaget, inte ställa in apparaten eller rengöra 
den och inte utföra något underhåll. Det 
är inte lämpligt att barn eller personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk och/eller mental 
förmåga använder denna byggfläkt, ej heller 
personer som inte har kunskap eller erfarenhet 
om den. Denna apparat kan användas av barn 
som är äldre än 8 år, de med minskad rörlighet, 
sensorik eller andra mindre förmedlade när de 
har bekantat sig och under tiden som de hålls 
under uppsikt eller när de fått instruktioner 
gällande säker användning av apparaten och 
är införstådda med vilka faror som kan uppstå. 
Barn får inte leka med apparaten. Rengöring 
och underhåll får inte utföras av barn 
utan uppsikt av vuxen.

Försiktig! Vissa delar på denna produkt kan 
bli mycket varma och orsaka bränder. Var 
extra uppmärksam när barn eller personer 
med stödbehov är i närheten. Rör inte vid 
apparaten med bara hud.

Lisävaroitukset 
Suomi

Tämä laitteessa oleva symboli 
tarkoittaa: ei saa peittää!
Tiivistä valvontaa tarvitaan, jos tuotetta 
käytetään lasten tai vajaakuntoisten 
henkilöiden lähellä. Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset on 
pidettävä poissa, ellei heitä jatkuvasti valvota. 
Yli 3-vuotiaat ja alle 8-vuotiaat lapset saavat 
kytkeä laitteen päälle / pois päältä vain, jos se 
on asetettu tai asennettu aiottuun normaaliin 
käyttöasentoon ja heitä on valvottu tai 
opastettu laitteen turvalliseen käyttöön ja 
ymmärtää mukana olevat vaarat. Yli 3-vuotiaat 
ja alle 8-vuotiaat lapset eivät saa kytkeä, 
säätää ja puhdistaa laitetta pistorasiaan tai 
suorittaa käyttäjän huoltoa. Tätä laitetta ei saa 
käyttää lapset tai henkilöt, joilla on fyysisiä, 
aistinvaraisia   ja / tai henkisiä rajoituksia, tai 
henkilöt, joilla ei ole tietoa tai kokemusta 
tästä laitteesta. Tätä laitetta voivat käyttää yli 
8-vuotiaat lapset ja henkilöt, joiden fyysiset, 
sensoriset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat heikentyneet 
tai joilla ei ole kokemusta tai tietoa, jos heitä 
on valvottu tai opastettu laitteen turvalliseen 
käyttöön ja he ymmärtävät vaarat mukana. 
Lapset eivät saa leikkiä laitteella. Lapset 
eivät saa puhdistaa ja huoltaa laitetta ilman 
valvontaa.

Ole varovainen! Jotkin tämän tuotteen 
osat voivat kuumentua ja aiheuttaa 
palovammoja. Erityistä huomiota on 
kiinnitettävä lasten ja haavoittuvien 
ihmisten läsnäoloon. Älä anna paljaan ihon 
joutua kosketuksiin kuumien pintojen 
kanssa.

Συμπληρωματικές 
προειδοποιήσεις 
Ελληνικά

Αυτό το σύμβολο στη συσκευή 
σας σημαίνει: μην καλύπτετε!
Απαιτείται στενή επίβλεψη εάν το προϊόν 
χρησιμοποιείται κοντά σε παιδιά ή άτομα με 
ανικανότητα. Παιδιά ηλικίας κάτω των 3 ετών 
θα πρέπει να κρατούνται μακριά, εκτός εάν 
παρακολουθούνται συνεχώς. Τα παιδιά ηλικίας 
από 3 ετών και κάτω των 8 ετών ενεργοποιούν 
/ απενεργοποιούν τη συσκευή μόνο υπό 
την προϋπόθεση ότι έχει τοποθετηθεί ή 
εγκατασταθεί στην προβλεπόμενη κανονική 
θέση λειτουργίας της και έχουν λάβει επίβλεψη 
ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της συσκευής με 
ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανοήστε τους σχετικούς 
κινδύνους. Παιδιά ηλικίας από 3 ετών και 
κάτω των 8 ετών δεν πρέπει να συνδέουν, να 
ρυθμίζουν και να καθαρίζουν τη συσκευή ή να 
εκτελούν συντήρηση χρηστών. Αυτή η συσκευή 
δεν είναι κατάλληλη για χρήση από παιδιά ή 
άτομα που έχουν σωματικούς, αισθητηριακούς 
και / ή διανοητικούς περιορισμούς ή από άτομα 
που δεν γνωρίζουν ή δεν έχουν εμπειρία με 
αυτήν τη συσκευή. Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να 
χρησιμοποιηθεί από παιδιά ηλικίας από 8 ετών 
και άνω και άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή διανοητικές ικανότητες ή 
έλλειψη εμπειρίας και γνώσης εάν έχουν δοθεί 
επίβλεψη ή οδηγίες σχετικά με τη χρήση της 
συσκευής με ασφαλή τρόπο και κατανοούν τους 
κινδύνους εμπλεγμένος. Τα παιδιά δεν πρέπει 
να παίζουν με τη συσκευή. Ο καθαρισμός και η 
συντήρηση των χρηστών δεν πρέπει να γίνονται 
από παιδιά χωρίς επίβλεψη.

Πρόσεχε! Ορισμένα μέρη αυτού του 
προϊόντος μπορεί να ζεσταθούν πολύ και 
να προκαλέσουν εγκαύματα. Ιδιαίτερη 
προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί όταν υπάρχουν 
παιδιά και ευάλωτα άτομα. Μην αφήνετε το 
γυμνό δέρμα να έρθει σε επαφή με ζεστές 
επιφάνειες.

Dodatkowe ostrzeżenia 
Polski

Ten symbol na urządzeniu 
oznacza: nie zakrywać!
Ścisły nadzór jest konieczny, jeśli produkt 
jest używany w pobliżu dzieci lub osób 
niepełnosprawnych. Dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat 
nie powinny przebywać w pobliżu urządzenia, 
chyba że są pod stałym nadzorem. Dzieci w 
wieku od 3 lat i poniżej 8 lat mogą włączać / 
wyłączać urządzenie tylko pod warunkiem, 
że zostało umieszczone lub zainstalowane 

w przewidzianym dla niego normalnym 
położeniu roboczym i otrzymały nadzór lub 
zostały poinstruowane dotyczące bezpiecznego 
użytkowania urządzenia i zrozumieć związane 
z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci w wieku od 3 lat 
do 8 lat nie mogą podłączać, regulować i 
czyścić urządzenia ani wykonywać czynności 
konserwacyjnych. To urządzenie nie jest 
przeznaczone do obsługi przez dzieci lub osoby 
z ograniczeniami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi 
i / lub umysłowymi, ani przez osoby, które 
nie znają tego urządzenia ani nie mają 
doświadczenia z nim. To urządzenie może być 
używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat i starsze 
oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach 
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych lub 
bez doświadczenia i wiedzy, jeśli są one pod 
nadzorem lub zostały poinstruowane dotyczące 
korzystania z urządzenia w bezpieczny sposób 
i rozumieją zagrożenia. zaangażowany. Dzieci 
nie mogą bawić się urządzeniem. Dzieci bez 
nadzoru nie mogą czyścić ani konserwować 
urządzenia.

Bądź ostrożny! Niektóre części tego produktu 
mogą się bardzo rozgrzać i spowodować 
oparzenia. Szczególną uwagę należy zwrócić 
na dzieci i osoby wymagające szczególnej 
troski. Nie dopuszczaj do kontaktu gołej 
skóry z gorącymi powierzchniami.

Další varování 
Čeština

Tento symbol na vašem zařízení 
znamená: nezakrývejte!
Pokud přístroj používáte v blízkosti dětí 
nebo invalidních osob, je nezbytný blízký 
dohled. Nedovolte, aby si děti s přístrojem 
hrály. Děti do 3 let se nesmí zdržovat v dosahu 
zařízení bez stálého dozoru. Děti ve věku 
mezi 3 a 8 lety smějí zařízení zapnout nebo 
vypnout výhradně pokud se nachází nebo je 
namontováno na obvyklém místě provozu, 
a pokud jsou pod dozorem resp. obdržely 
pokyny ohledně bezpečné manipulace se 
zařízením a chápou možná nebezpečí. Děti ve 
věku mezi 3 a 8 lety nesmí zasouvat zástrčku 
do zásuvky, nastavovat nebo čistit zařízení 
ani vykonávat jeho údržbu.S topením nesmí 
zacházet děti ani osoby s tělesným, smyslovým 
nebo mentálním omezením, ani osoby, které 
nemají žádné znalosti nebo zkušenosti 
s používáním tohoto přístroje. Děti ve věku 
8 let a starší a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, 
smyslovými nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo 
nedostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi smějí 
toto zařízení používat pokud jsou pod dozorem, 
resp. dostaly pokyny ohledně bezpečné 
manipulace se zařízením a chápou možná 
nebezpečí. Děti si nesmějí se zařízením hrát. Děti 
nesmějí zařízení čistit a provádět jeho údržbu, 
pokud nejsou pod dozorem.

Opatrně! Některé části tohoto zařízení se 
mohou nahřát na velmi vysokou teplotu 
a způsobit popáleniny. Doporučujeme 

zvýšenou pozornost v přítomnosti dětí 
nebo osob odkázaných na pomoc, případně 
zranitelných osob. Zařízení se 
nedotýkejte bez ochrany pokožky.

További figyelmeztetések 
Magyar

A készülékén lévő szimbólum 
jelentése: ne takarja le!
Szoros felügyelet szükséges, ha a terméket 
gyermekek vagy cselekvőképtelen személyek 
közelében használják. A 3 évesnél fiatalabb 
gyermekeket távol kell tartani, hacsak nem 
felügyelik folyamatosan. 3 évesnél fiatalabb 
és 8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekek csak akkor 
kapcsolhatják be / ki a készüléket, ha a 
rendeltetésszerű üzemi helyzetbe helyezték 
vagy szerelték fel őket, és felügyeletet vagy 
utasítást kaptak a készülék biztonságos 
használatára vonatkozóan, és megérteni az 
ezzel járó veszélyeket. 3 évesnél fiatalabb és 
8 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekek nem szabad 
bekötni, szabályozni és tisztítani a készüléket, és 
nem végezhetnek karbantartást. Ez a készülék 
nem alkalmas gyermekek, személyek, akiknek 
fizikai, érzékszervi és / vagy mentális korlátai 
vannak, vagy olyan személyek, akik nem ismerik 
vagy nem ismerik a készüléket. Ezt a készüléket 
8 éves vagy annál idősebb gyermekek, 
valamint csökkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy 
szellemi képességekkel rendelkező személyek, 
illetve tapasztalat és ismeretek hiánya esetén 
használhatják, ha felügyeletet vagy oktatást 
kaptak a készülék biztonságos használatáról 
és megértették a veszélyeket magában foglal. 
A gyermekek nem játszhatnak a készülékkel. 
A gyermekek nem végezhetnek tisztítást és 
karbantartást felügyelet nélkül.

Légy óvatos! A termék egyes részei nagyon 
felforrósodhatnak és égési sérüléseket 
okozhatnak. Különös figyelmet kell fordítani 
arra, hogy gyermekek és kiszolgáltatott 
emberek tartózkodnak-e. Ne hagyja, hogy a 
csupasz bőr forró felületekkel érintkezzen.

Avertismente suplimentare 
Română

acest simbol ce apare pe aparatul 
dumneavoastră înseamnă: nu 
acoperiţi
Când produsul este utilizat în apropierea copiilor 
sau a persoanelor aflate în incapacitate se 
impune stricta supraveghere a acestora. Copiii 
mai mici de 3 ani nu trebuie ținuți în preajma 
aparatului și trebuie supravegheați continuu. 
Copiii mai mari de 3 ani dar mai mici de 8 ani 

pot porni și opri aparatul doar dacă acesta este 
instalat sau se află la locul său de funcționare 
și dacă pot fi supravegheați, sau dacă au fost 
instruiți cu privire la modalitățile sigure 
de utilizare a aparatului și înțeleg care sunt 
riscurile implicate. Copiii mai mari de 3 ani dar 
mai mici de 8 ani nu au voie să bage aparatul 
în priză, să-l calibreze sau să-l curețe, și nu pot 
efectua operațiuni de întreținere asupra lui. Nu se 
recomandă ca aparatul să fie folosit de copii sau 
de persoane cu deficienţe fizice, senzoriale 
sau mintale sau de persoane care nu cunosc 
aparatul sau nu au experienţa necesară pentru 
a-l folosi. Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de copii 
de 8 ani și mai mari, și de persoane cu capacități 
fizice, mentale sau psihice reduse, sau cu lipsă de 
experiență și cunoștințe doar dacă aceștia pot fi 
supravegheați sau dacă au fost instruiți cu privire 
la modalitățile sigure de utilizare a aparatului și 
înțeleg care sunt riscurile implicate. Copiii nu au 
voie să se joace cu aparatul. Curățarea acestuia și 
operațiunile de întreținere nu pot fi efectuate de 
copii nesupravegheați.

Atenție! Unele componente ale acestui produs 
se pot înfierbânta și pot produce arsuri. 
Este nevoie de atenție în prezența copiilor, 
a persoanelor fragile sau care au nevoie de 
asistență. Nu atingeți aparatul cu pielea.

Ek Uyarılar 
Türkçe

Cihazınızdaki bu sembol şu 
anlama gelir: üstünü kapatmayın!
Ürün çocukların veya engelli kişilerin yakınında 
kullanılıyorsa yakın denetim gereklidir. Sürekli 
gözetim altında olmadıkları sürece 3 yaşından 
küçük çocuklar uzak tutulmalıdır. 3 yaşından 
büyük ve 8 yaşından küçük çocuklar, yalnızca 
amaçlanan normal çalışma konumuna 
yerleştirilmiş veya monte edilmişse ve cihazın 
güvenli bir şekilde kullanımıyla ilgili gözetim 
veya talimat verilmişse cihazı açıp kapatabilir ve 
ilgili tehlikeleri anlayın. 3 yaşından büyük ve 8 
yaşından küçük çocuklar cihazı prize takmamalı, 
düzenlememeli ve temizlememeli veya kullanıcı 
bakımını yapmamalıdır. Bu cihaz, çocuklar veya 
fiziksel, duyusal ve / veya zihinsel engelleri olan 
kişiler veya bu cihazla ilgili bilgisi veya deneyimi 
olmayan kişiler tarafından çalıştırılmaya uygun 
değildir. Bu cihaz, gözetim altında veya cihazın 
güvenli bir şekilde kullanımıyla ilgili talimat 
verilmişse ve tehlikeleri anlamışsa, 8 yaşından 
büyük çocuklar ve fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel 
yetenekleri azalmış veya deneyim ve bilgi 
eksikliği olan kişiler tarafından kullanılabilir. dahil. 
Çocuklar cihazla oynamamalıdır. Temizlik ve 
kullanıcı bakımı, gözetimsiz çocuklar tarafından 
yapılmamalıdır.

Dikkatli ol! Bu ürünün bazı parçaları çok 
ısınabilir ve yanıklara neden olabilir. 
Çocukların ve savunmasız kişilerin bulunduğu 
yerlere özel dikkat gösterilmelidir. Çıplak 
derinin sıcak yüzeylerle temas etmesine izin 
vermeyin.
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